File ID BORA 13-001 No. 1



Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Board Order Boronda County Sanitation District

Agreement No.: A-12523

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Potter and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Acting as the Board of Directors of the Boronda County Sanitation District:

- a. Accepted a report on the financial condition of Boronda County Sanitation District Zone 2, San Jerardo;
- Authorized the Auditor-Controller to amend the budget for Boronda County Sanitation District - Zone 2, San Jerardo, Fund 157, Appropriation Unit 8197 RMA046, for FY 2012-13 by increasing appropriations \$40,000 San Jerardo Water Improvement Project to fund staff costs and the payment of invoices for contract operations in FY2012-13 (4/5th vote required);
- c. Authorized the Auditor-Controller to permit an Operating Transfer Out in an amount of \$40,000 from the Surveyor Appropriation Unit 001-3000-8196-RMA010 to Fund 157, Boronda County Sanitation District Zone 2, San Jerardo for FY 2012-13 (4/5th vote required);
- d. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to approve additional invoices in the amount of \$27,000 under the existing agreement with MCSI Water Systems Management for a not to exceed limit of \$127,000;
- e. Approved a new Agreement to Provide Water System Management at San Jerardo Housing Community with MCSI Water Systems Management for an annual not to exceed amount of \$60,396 for a term starting when the Agreement is executed to March 14, 2014 with the option to extend the Agreement for four (4) additional one (1) year periods; and
- f. Supported authorizing the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute the new Agreement, related documentation necessary to effectuate the Agreement, and future amendments as stated in the Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30th day of July 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Directors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on July 30, 2013.

Dated: July 30, 2013 File Number: BORA 13-001 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California